





























































































































File Number: 7029 Page 1 of 2

Date: 10/01/2019 AGENDA ITEM item: O

[] Ordinance [ Resolution [] Budget Resolution [X] Other

County Goals

0 Thriving 0 Economic & 1 Excellence In [X] NA
Communities Financial Vitality Government

Department: Public Protection
Division: Emergency Medical Services

Subject: Renewal of agreement with ZOLL Medical Corporation for cardiac monitors and
cardiac monitor preventative maintenance, RFP 16-P-64AK.

Terry Boczkus Jeaniene Jennings Legal County Manager’s Office
Proxy for Joe Pozzo Director Purchasing

Director Public Protection s Daniel D. Eckert Donna de Peyster
Department Approval LB&‘CZ% County Attorney Director | Deputy County Manager
Legal Department

Approved in Accordance B oL AC -‘P_hrnv
with Purchasing Policies -y -
and Procedures (ﬁbﬁ%

Jason Brady Tammy Bong
Director Emergency Director Management and Aoproved as to Form
Medical Services Budget PP :
h and Legality
C)
A A E{&rgz
L (e Approved as to Budget
Requirements
Division Approval
Council Action: Approved As Recommended
Modification:
Fund Number(s): Description: Amount:
002 Emergency Medical Services 555-1000-5511-Medical and Surgical Supplies $92,500.00
002 Emergency Medical Services 555-1000-4670-Maintenance of Equipment- $72,410.00
Other
140 Fire Services 540-8000-4670 - Maintenance of Equipment- $55,000.00
Other
140 Fire Services 540-8000-5290 - Tools and Implements $10,000.00
Total Item Budget: $229,910.00
Staff Contact(s): Phone: Ext.
Joe Pozzo 386 740 5120 16620
Jason Brady 386 236 3511 26653
Howard Bailey 386 739 5940 12905

Summary/Highlights:

On September 8, 2016, the county council approved a three-year agreement with two one-year
renewal options with ZOLL Medical Corporation, Chelmsford, Massachusetts, for cardiac
monitors and cardiac monitor preventative maintenance. The prices, terms and conditions
remain the same and staff recommends approval of the first one-year renewal option.
Estimated annual expenses are approximately $229,910.00. Historical expenditure data is
attached.

Budget 4-4



File Number: 7029 Page 2 of 2

The complete agreement is available for review in the purchasing and contracts office.

Recommended Motion: Approval.

Budget 4-4



AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
AGREEMENT BETWEEN
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, FLORIDA
AND
ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION

This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between County of Volusia, Florida and ZOLL
MEDICAL CORPORATION for the cardiac monitors and cardiac monitor preventative
maintenance is hereby made and entered into by and between the County of Volusia, a body
corporate and politic and a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter "County”), and
ZOLL Medical Corporation, 269 Mill Road, Chelmsford, MA 01824, duly authorized to conduct
business in the State of Florida (hereinafter “Contractor”).

Recitals

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into an Agreement under which the
Contractor agreed to provide cardiac monitors and cardiac monitor preventative maintenance with
an initial term of September 8, 2016 through September 8, 2019, with two available subsequent
one (1) year extension terms upon county council approval (“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement through
Amendment No. 1 by revising Section 1.7 — Definition of County; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement through
Amendment No.1 by revising Section 9 — Limitation of Liability and Indemnification; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement through
Amendment No.1 by adding Section 14.11 — Scrutinized Companies-FL Statute Section 287.135
and 215.473; and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor desire to exercise the first one-year renewal
as allowed for in Section 6.1 — Term of Agreement, by extending the term of the Agreement
through September 8, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals which are incorporated
herein by reference, and other specific consideration set forth in this Amendment No. 1, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by Contractor and County, the parties agree to amend
the Agreement as follows:

1. The parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true, correct and material to this
Amendment No. 1.

Amendment No. 1 ZOLL Agreement Page1lof4



2. The parties agree to amend Section 1.7—Definitions of County to read as follows:

"County" shall mean the County of Volusia (a body corporate and politic and a
subdivision of the State of Florida).

3. The parties agree to amend Subsection 9.1 to read as follows:

9.1 The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the County, including its

districts, authorities, separate units of government established by law, ordinance or
resolution, partners, elected and non-elected officials, employees, agents, and
volunteers, from and against all third party claims, damages, losses, and expenses,
including, but not limited to reasonable attomey's fees, to the extent arising directly
from Contractor's performance of its obligations in whole or part of this Agreement,
provided that the claim, damage loss and expense is caused by any negligent act or omission
of the Contractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor unless such
injury or damage is occasioned by the fault, negligence, or willful misconduct
of the County.

In all claims against County, including its districts, authorities, separate units of
government established by law, ordinance or resolution, partners, elected and non-
elected officials, employees, agents, volunteers, and any employee of Contractor or
anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor or anyone for whose acts
Contractor may be held legally liable, no indemnification obligation shall be limited
in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or
benefits payable by or for Contractor, or any contractor, subcontractor or sub-
subcontractor thereof under Florida's Workers' Compensation acts, disability benefit
acts, or other employee benefit acts.

4, The parties further agree to add Section 14.11 — Scrutinized Companies-FL Statute Section

287.1

14.11

35 and 215.473 to read as follows:

crutinized Companies-FL, Statute Section 287.135 and 215.473 Contractor
certifies that neither the undersigned entity, nor any of its wholly owned
subsidiaries, majority-owned subsidiaries, parent companies, or affiliates of such
entities or business associations, that exists for the purpose of making profit have
been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant
to s. 215.4725 of the Florida Statutes, or are engaged in a boycott of Israel.

In addition, if this Agreement amount equals or exceeds ONE MILLION DOLLARS

AND

ZERO DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00), Contractor certifies that neither the

undersigned entity, nor any of its wholly owned subsidiaries, majority- owned subsidiaries,
parent companies, or affiliates of such entities or business associations, that exists for
the purpose of making profit are on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan
List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector
List, created pursuant to s.215.473 of the Florida Statutes, or are engaged in business
operations in Cuba or Syria as defined in said statute.

Contractor understands and agrees that the County may immediately terminate this
Agreement upon written notice if the undersigned entity (or any of those related

Amendment No. 1 ZOLL Agreement Page2of 4



entities of respondent as defined above by Florida law) are found to have certified
falsely or if any of the following occur with respect to the company or a related
entity: (i) it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List,
or is engaged in a boycott of Israel, or (ii) for any contract for goods or services of
one million dollars or more, it has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with
Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran
Petroleum Energy Sector List, or it is found to have been engaged in business
operations in Cuba or Syria.

5. The parties agree to extend the term of the Agreement by exercising the first of two
renewals authorized in Section 6.1 — Term of Agreement, thus extending the Agreement
through September 8, 2020.

6. This Amendment No. 1, including any exhibits, sets forth the entire modification to the
Agreement with respect to the products and services provided under this Amendment No.
1, unless the Agreement is otherwise amended or modified as set forth in the Agreement,
and supersedes all prior proposals, contracts, and communications, both written and oral.

7 This Amendment No. 1 is incorporated by reference into the Agreement as if fully set forth
therein. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall
remain unchanged and in full force and effect and are hereby ratified and reaffirmed by the
parties hereto. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions set
forth in this Amendment No. 1 and the Agreement, this Amendment No. 1 shall govern
and control.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Amendment No. 1 ZOLL Agreement Page3 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement for cardiac monitors and cardiac monitor preventative maintenance between the
County of Volusia, Florida and ZOLL Medical Corporation on the respective dates under
each signature.

CONTRACTOR:
ATTEST: ZOLL Medical Corporation
sy YD WO L0 sy
ng Kardasmska urt Sandstr
Contract Negotiations Supervisor EMS Group Vice President of Sales
Date: August 30th, 2019 Date: _August 30', 2019
COUNTY OF VOLUSIA
ATTEST:
George Recktenwald Ed Kelley
County Manager County Chair

Date: /ﬂ/{‘/7 Date: 10-1-19

cC: )o/l//?

. 41/,
P N ,»

Amendment No. 1 ZOLL Agreement

Page 4 of 4



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53



